guarantee is limited to an amount of RMB388 million (2014 : RMB Nil).

•	 A	 loan	 facility	 for	a	 remaining	 term	of	 less	 than	five	years	up	 to	 July	1,	2020.	 	The	 loan	 facility	was	 fully
drawn down as at the end of 2015.  The subsidiary’s contingent liability as at December 31, 2015 for this joint
guarantee is limited to an amount of RMB342 million (2014 : RMB Nil).

The management is of the view that the fair value of the financial guarantees provided by the Group and the Company
are not significant.

131

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

38 PRIOR YEAR’S ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

In current financial year, the Group re-assessed the control over a joint-investment with third party and concluded
that the Group does not have unilateral control under the joint venture agreement over the entity despite having
more than half of the board seats. Hence, the joint-investment (including two of its wholly-owned subsidiaries) has
been reclassified to investments in joint ventures.  Accordingly, certain comparatives have been restated.

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2014
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   1,065,073   (7,583)   1,057,490
Investment properties   10,244,250 – 10,244,250
Properties for development   8,958,369 (442,398)   8,515,971
Investment in an associate   – – –
Investments in joint ventures   694,013  414,758   1,108,771
Other receivables   304,876 –   304,876
Non-trade amount due from non-controlling
   shareholders of subsidiaries   210,642 –   210,642
Intangible asset   613 –   613
Deferred tax assets   370,340 –   370,340
Derivative financial instruments   1,426 –   1,426
Total non-current assets   21,849,602  (35,223) 21,814,379

Current assets
Inventories   44,793 –   44,793
Completed properties for sale   5,221,147 –   5,221,147
Properties under development for sale   32,116,714 (968,405) 31,148,309
Trade receivables   39,118 –   39,118
Other receivables and deposits   583,587 (4,862)   578,725
Non-trade amounts due from:
   Associate   366 –   366
   Joint ventures   –   426,376   426,376
   Non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries   512,601 –   512,601
   Other related parties   562 –   562
Income tax prepayment   324,619   (1,557)   323,062
Held-for-trading investment   13,610 –   13,610
Pledged bank deposits   29,842 –   29,842
Cash and cash equivalents   6,590,084  (33,241)   6,556,843
Total current assets   45,477,043 (581,689) 44,895,354

Total assets   67,326,645 (616,912) 66,709,733

Y
a

n
l

o
r

d
 l

a
n

d
 g

r
o

u
p

 l
im

it
e

d

 a
n

n
u

a
l

r
e

p
o

r
t

 2
0

1
5

132

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

38 PRIOR YEAR’S ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (Cont’d)

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Cont’d)

December 31, 2014
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital, reserve and non-controlling interests
Share capital   7,261,726 –   7,261,726
Reserves   11,913,045   24,820 11,937,865
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  19,174,771 24,820 19,199,591
Non-controlling interests   10,198,470 (336,257)   9,862,213
Total equity   29,373,241 (311,437) 29,061,804

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans – due after one year  11,480,881 – 11,480,881
Senior notes   6,243,882 –   6,243,882
Deferred tax liabilities   1,648,103 –   1,648,103
Non-trade amount due to a non-controlling shareholder
   of subsidiaries   20,000 –   20,000
Total non-current liabilities   19,392,866 – 19,392,866

Current liabilities
Bank loans – due within a year   2,081,398 –   2,081,398
Trade payables   5,496,168 (210,348)   5,285,820
Other payables   7,788,290   (99,834)   7,688,456
Non-trade amounts due to:
   Directors   21,277 –   21,277
   Non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries   189,833   (80)   189,753
   Other related parties   1,996 –   1,996
Income tax payable   2,981,576   4,787   2,986,363
Total current liabilities   18,560,538 (305,475) 18,255,063

Total equity and liabilities   67,326,645 (616,912) 66,709,733

133

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

38 PRIOR YEAR’S ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (Cont’d)

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Cont’d)

January 1, 2014
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   757,334 (8,542)   748,792
Investment properties   8,764,770 – 8,764,770
Properties for development   9,960,451 (484,225) 9,476,226
Investment in an associate   – – –
Investments in joint ventures   600,486 437,677 1,038,163
Non-trade amounts due from:
   Joint venture   – 200,000   200,000
   Non-controlling shareholders of a subsidiary   158,367 –   158,367
Intangible asset   613 –   613
Deferred tax assets   219,707 (8,475)   211,232
Derivative financial instruments   20,402  –   20,402
Total non-current assets   20,482,130 136,435 20,618,565

Current assets
Inventories   40,830 –   40,830
Completed properties for sale   4,324,410 –   4,324,410
Properties under development for sale   28,640,895 (667,302) 27,973,593
Trade receivables   39,213 –   39,213
Other receivables and deposits   411,268 (1,353)   409,915
Non-trade amounts due from:
   Associate   354 –   354
   Joint ventures   230 136,517   136,747
   Non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries   376,380 –   376,380
   Other related parties   551 –   551
Income tax prepayment   – – –
Held-for-trading investment   11,056 –   11,056
Pledged bank deposits   29,643 –   29,643
Cash and cash equivalents   7,082,045 (112,655)   6,969,390
Total current assets   40,956,875 (644,793) 40,312,082

Total assets   61,439,005 (508,358) 60,930,647

Y
a

n
l

o
r

d
 l

a
n

d
 g

r
o

u
p

 l
im

it
e

d

 a
n

n
u

a
l

r
e

p
o

r
t

 2
0

1
5

134

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

38 PRIOR YEAR’S ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (Cont’d)

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Cont’d)

January 1, 2014
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital, reserve and non-controlling interests
Share capital   7,261,726 –   7,261,726
Reserves   10,667,853   11,828 10,679,681
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  17,929,579   11,828 17,941,407
Non-controlling interests   9,928,798 (350,182)   9,578,616
Total equity   27,858,377 (338,354) 27,520,023

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans – due after one year   7,535,512 –   7,535,512
Senior notes   6,185,391 –   6,185,391
Deferred tax liabilities   1,363,647 –   1,363,647
Non-trade amount due to a non-controlling shareholder
   of subsidiaries   20,000 –   20,000
Total non-current liabilities   15,104,550 – 15,104,550

Current liabilities
Bank loans – due within a year   3,262,391 –   3,262,391
Convertible notes   326,261 –   326,261
Trade payables   5,077,788 (152,736)   4,925,052
Other payables   6,608,820 (19,292)   6,589,528
Non-trade amounts due to:
   Ultimate holding company   133,741 –   133,741
   Directors   23,382 –   23,382
   Joint venture   – 1   1
   Non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries   153,427 (79)   153,348
   Other related parties   – – –
Income tax payable   2,890,268   2,102   2,892,370
Total current liabilities   18,476,078 (170,004) 18,306,074

Total equity and liabilities   61,439,005 (508,358) 60,930,647

135

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

38 PRIOR YEAR’S ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (Cont’d)

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

December 31, 2014
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue   11,733,334   2,636 11,735,970
Cost of Sales   (8,302,184) 37,080 (8,265,104)
Gross profit   3,431,150 39,716   3,470,866
Other operating income   1,100,206 11,543   1,111,749
Selling expenses   (260,284)   7,169 (253,115)
Administrative expenses   (525,767) 12,193 (513,574)
Other operating expenses   (4,069) – (4,069)
Finance cost   (236,566) – (236,566)
Share of profit of joint ventures   93,527  (49,239)   44,288
Profit before income tax   3,598,197 21,382   3,619,579
Income tax   (1,478,764)   5,496  (1,473,268)
Profit for the year   2,119,433   26,878   2,146,311

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company   1,359,447 12,953   1,372,400
Non-controlling interests   759,986   13,925   773,911
   2,119,433   26,878   2,146,311

Earnings per share (cents)
– Basic   69.76   0.67 70.43

– Diluted   69.42   0.66 70.08

Y
a

n
l

o
r

d
 l

a
n

d
 g

r
o

u
p

 l
im

it
e

d

 a
n

n
u

a
l

r
e

p
o

r
t

 2
0

1
5

136

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

38 PRIOR YEAR’S ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (Cont’d)

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

December 31, 2014
Group

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the year   2,119,433   26,878   2,146,311

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Currency translation difference   22,714   39   22,753

Cash flow hedge   (11,872) – (11,872)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   10,842   39   10,881

Total comprehensive income for the year   2,130,275   26,917   2,157,192

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   1,370,289   12,992   1,383,281

Non-controlling interests   759,986   13,925   773,911

   2,130,275   26,917   2,157,192

39  EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

 Subsequent to year end, the Group acquired two land parcels in Tainjin Haihe Academic Park for a total consideration

of RMB1.97 billion in two public land auctions.

137

interesteD Person transactions

The details of interested person transactions (“IPTs”) entered into during the financial year under review were as follows:-

Name of interested person

Aggregate value of all IPTs during
the financial year under review

(excluding transactions less than S$100,000
and transactions conducted under shareholders’

mandate pursuant to Rule 920)
FY 2015